IM-S80S81/ATEX ExeExt-EN-Rev  05/2025 Page 1of 13
P/N 095I203-01EN
Operating instructions
Temperature Sensors
for potentially explosive atmospheres in the European Union according to Directive 2014/34/EU
(ATEX) / IECEx
In the following increased safety / protection by enclosure:
• S80 ### Thermocouple

 Manufacturer
 Marking of the device for potentially explosive atmospheres (ATEX)
 Type designation
 Measuring principle
 Electrical ratings
Standards applied for the evaluation of ignition protection
IECEx ATEX
IEC 60079-0:2017 (Edition 7.0) + CORR1:2020
IEC 60079-7:2015 (Edition 5.0) + AMD1:2017
IEC 60079-31:2022/CORR1:2023
EN IEC 60079-0 :2018/AC:2020
EN IEC 60079-7 :2015/A1:2018
EN IEC 60079-31 :2024
Page 8 from 13
 Serial number
 Accuracy class
 Warning "DO NOT OPEN WHEN AN EXPLOSIVE GAS / DUST ATMOSPHERE PRESENTS".
Example nameplate:
  ATEX IECEX
6 Structure and function
6.1 Functional description
S80: A thermocouple produces a temperature-dependent voltage. This design of sensor consists of two dissimilar metal
wires, which are joined together at one end, connected to an instrument that is capable of accepting a thermocouple
input and measure the reading.
S81: An RTD (Resistance Temperature Detector) is a sensor whose resistance changes as its temperature changes.
The resistance increases as the temperature of the sensor increases. The resistance vs temperature relationship is well
known and is repeatable over time
6.2 Description of the components
The measuring insert is designed with one or two measuring circuits and is equipped with thermocouple or RTD
(Resistance Temperature Detector) sensors. These sensors are embedded in a densely compacted powder made of
magnesium oxide (MgO), which provides excellent electrical insulation and thermal conductivity. The entire assembly
is enclosed within a metallic sheath, which is made of stainless steel for additional mechanical protection and
durability. Epoxy glue is used to seal the sensor and seal the transition area. A compression fitting is optional for all
sensor variants, allowing for secure and adjustable mounting in various applications. Additionally, a protective spring is
optional for all variants, except for the basic version of the sensor that includes only the metallic stem and connection
wire.
7 Transport
The temperature sensors must be protected from rough impact. The device must only be transported in the packaging
provided for this purpose. The transport may only be carried out in a cleaned condition (free of residual medium). Plastic
blind plugs serve to protect the device during transport and must be replaced by suitable cable entries.
7.1 Transport inspection
The delivery must be checked for completeness and transport damage. In the event of transport damage, the delivery
is not to be accepted or only with reservations, the extent of the damage is to be noted and, if necessary, the complaint
is to be initiated. In such cases, please contact our service department.
7.2 Storage
The storage of the devices should exclude external influences as far as possible in order to avoid damage to the devices.
Vibrations or impact effects must be avoided, the limit values of the storage temperatures must be taken into account.
8 Mounting
In addition to the measures described here for the installation of Ex devices, IEC 60079-14 must be
taken into account.